attributable to assets held at the end of the reporting period
(585,430)  (1,953,241)

(b) The equity investment was reclassified to level 1 when it listed on ASX during the period.
(c) The equity investments held by CVC in Eildon Debt Fund was reclassified to loans at the time that it became a controlled

entity of CVC on 8 August 2019. Refer Note 9.2

The fair value of Level 2 financial assets at fair value through profit or loss has been determined using available market price
information, such as last trade price, where trading does not occur in an active market.

The fair value of Level 3 assets has been determined as follows:

(a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – with reference to valuation techniques, including:
- recent arm’s length market transactions; and
- net asset backing.

(b) Investment properties – independent valuation.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the pre-tax sensitivity of a 10% change in value as a reasonable possible alternative assumption for
Level 3 assets whose fair values are determined in whole or in part using unobservable inputs.

 Net profit/(loss) Equity increase/(decrease)
 Dec 20 Jun 20 Dec 20 Jun 20

 $ $ $ $

Shares in unlisted entities
Favourable changes 1,017,981 658,192 1,017,981 658,192
Unfavourable changes (1,017,981) (658,192) (1,017,981)  (658,192)

Investment properties
Favourable changes 1,890,913 1,685,584 1,890,913  1,685,584
Unfavourable changes (1,867,748) (4,326,134) (1,867,748)  (4,326,134)

Significant unobservable inputs
The following table contains information about the significant unobservable inputs used in Level 3 valuations, and the
valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The range of values represent the highest and lowest input used in the
valuation techniques. Therefore, the range does not reflect the level of uncertainty regarding a particular input, but rather the
different underlying characteristics of the relevant assets.

Valuation

Techniques
Significant

Unobservable Inputs

 Range of Inputs

Year Minimum Maximum

Shares in unlisted entities